

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF NUEVA ERA, ILOCOS NORTE, HELD AT THE SESSION HALL ON JANUARY 11, 2021 AT 9:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING, MONDAY.

PRESENT:

HON. CAROLINE A. GARVIDA

HON. CATHERINE A. NAIRA

HON. OSIAS O. BUENO

HON. JERRY D. ALEJANDRO

HON. BENABEL A. LALUGAN

HON. ROGER O. ARZADON

HON. PETRONIO H. RIQUELMAN JR.

HON, EDWIN B. YAGIN

HON, AUSTINE MARK A. VALERA

ON VIRTUAL SESSION:

HON, AGRIFINA T. DUMLAO

HON. FRANCISCO T. RAMBAUD

Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Sangguniang Bayan Member

"

,,

"

"

"

Pederasyon ng Sangguniang Kabataan Pres.

Sangguniang Bayan Member Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 38 Series of 2021

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2020-31 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE TRAFFIC CODE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA, ILOCOS NORTE PARTICULARLY SECTION 32 —DESIGNATED TRICYCLE TERMINAL AND DROP OFF/PICK-UP POINTS.

WHEREAS, Municipal Ordinance No. 2020-31 entitled "An Ordinance Revising the Traffic Code of the Municipality of Nueva Era, Ilocos Norte was enacted on June 15, 2020;

WHEREAS, DILG MC No. 2020-027 was issued for the continued implementation of the Presidential Directive to clear roads of illegal obstructions (Road Clearing 2.0).

WHEREAS, to amend the designated Tricycle Parking as embodied in Municipal Ordinance No. 2020-31 is in compliance to DILG MC No. 2020-027;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained that:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 32- DESIGNATED TRICYCLE TERMINAL AND DROP OFF/PICK UP POINTS . Section 32 of the Municipal Traffic Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 32. DESIGNATED TRICYCLE/PUV TERMINAL AND DROP OFF/PICK UP POINTS.

Tricycle and Passenger utility vehicles terminal shall be based in the designated parking spaces at the Nueva Era Commercial Complex. Drop off/pick up points for tricycle/PUV for hire is allowed at the designated terminal and in front of the Municipal Hall.

SECTION 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any law, ordinance or executive order or portion thereof not consistent with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby deemed repealed or modified.

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

APPROVED this 11th day of January 2021.



Page 2 (Mun. Ord. No. 38 S.2021)

Voting Profile:

In Favor: Members C. Naira, O. Bueno, J. Alejandro, B Lalugan, R. Arzadon, A. Dumlao P. Riquelman Jr., E. Yagin, A. Valera and F. Rambaud

Against: None

Abstained: None

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LILY U. DAL

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTECTED.

CAROLINE A GARVIDA

Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

JAN 12 2071

APPROVED:

ATTY. ALDRIN R. GARWO Municipal Mayor

'JAN 1 29 2027

SBO-



Republic of the Philippines THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF ILOCOS NORTE Laoag City, 2900

ELEVENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 70TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, HELD AT THE SANGGUNIAN SESSION HALL, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, LAOAG CITY, AT 10:28 IN THE MORNING, MONDAY, 01 FEBRUARY 2021.

2-17-21

Present:

Hon. Cecilia Araneta-Marcos, Vice-Governor, and Presiding Officer,

Hon. Medeldorf M. Gaoat, Member

Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., Member,

Hon. Da Vinci M. Crisostomo, Member,

Hon. Rodolfo Christian G. Fariñas III, Member,

Hon. Franklin Dante A. Respicio, Member,

Hon. James Paul C. Nalupta, Member,

Hon. Aladine T. Santos, Member,

Hon. Saul Paulo A. Lazo, Member,

Hon. Portia Pamela R. Salenda, Member,

Hon. Donald G. Nicolas, Member, M,

Hon. Handy T. Lao, PCL-IN, Member,

Hon. Elmer C. Faylogna, ABC-IN, Member,

Hon. Rafael Salvador C. Medina, PPSK-IN, Member.

Absent:

None.

RESOLUTION NO. R2021-4270

REVIEW OF/ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. **38 s. 2021** ENACTED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF NUEVA ERA.

ON MOTION of Member FAYLOGNA, Chairman, Committee on TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATION, duly seconded, the Body Resolved that:

Ordinance No. 38 s. 2021 be declared VALID pursuant to the Recommendation of the Committee on TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATION, a copy of which is being furnished the Sangguniang concerned;

Copy of this Resolution be furnished to all concerned for their information and guidance.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above-quoted Resolution.

MILDRED NIRMLA R. LAMOSTE Provincial Board Secretary

ATTESTED:

CECILIA ARANETA-MARCOS

Vice-Governor and Presiding Officer

FEB 0 8 2021



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE Laoag City 2900

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

SPO-025-0 SPO - VG RECEIVED DATEAN 2 5. 2021 TIME 1:33 PM CIGNATURE

COMMITTEE REPORT

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATION

THE HONORABLE PRESIDING OFFICER & MEMBERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN:

RE: MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 38 Series of 2021 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA, ILOCOS NORTE, - "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2020-31 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE TRAFFIC CODE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA, ILOCOS NORTE PARTICULARLY SECTION 32-DESIGNATED TRICYCLE TERMINAL AND DROP OFF/PICK UP POINTS".

FINDING/S AND OBSERVATION/S:

Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, Section 16 provides that, the Sanggunian, as the legislative body of the city and municipality, shall enact ordinances to promote the general welfare of the inhabitants within their territorial jurisdiction.

In addition, Section 447 (3) (vi) of the same Code empowers the Local Government Units (LGUs) to regulate the operation of tricycles and to grant franchises within their territorial jurisdiction subject to the guidelines prescribed by the Department of Transportation and Communication (DOTC).

RECOMMENDATION/S:

The Committee hereby recommends that Municipal Ordinance No. 38 of the MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA be declared VALID.

Laoag City January 22, 2021.

Chairman, Conim. on Transportation

JAMES PAUL C. NALUPTA Member, Comm. on Transportation RAFAEL SAL ADOR C. MEDINA Vice - Chairman, Comm on Transportation

DONALD G. NICOLAS Member, Comm. on Transportation

RODOLFO CHRISTIAN G. FARINAS III

Member, Comm. on Transportation